[Published June 5, 1953.

No. 311, A.]

CHAPTER 227

AN ACT to amend 146.03 (2) of the statutes, relating to the fees of local health officers in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

146.03 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

146.03 (2) No articles shall be manufactured for a manufacturer in a home unless he shall have secured a license from the local health officer, which shall designate the room, apartment or building and name the persons to be employed. License shall be granted only upon payment of a fee of * * \$3, and when the health officer shall have satisfied himself through inspection that the place is clean and fit for the purpose and that none of the persons employed or living therein are afflicted with any communicable disease likely to be transmitted to consumers. The license shall be issued for one year. At least one reinspection shall be made during the year, and the license revoked if reinspection discloses improper conditions. The license shall be kept on file in the principal office of the license.

Approved June 2, 1953.

.